in a currency other than the functional currencies of the companies within the Group. The foreign
currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly Vietnam Dong (“VND”), United
States Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

						   	 VND	 USD	 SGD
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  30 June 2024
		  Trade and other receivables		   	  7,955 	  898	  -
		  Cash and bank balances 		   	  71,734 	  26,419 	  459
		  Loans and borrowings		   	  - 	  12,164 	  -
		  Trade and other payables		   	  39,236 	 113	  -

		  30 June 2023
		  Trade and other receivables		   	  12,611 	  2,608 	  -
		  Cash and bank balances 		   	  49,309 	  15,356 	  409
		  Loans and borrowings		   	  - 	  21,072 	  -
		  Trade and other payables		   	  33,950 	  609	  -

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably
possible change in VND, USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the
respective companies within the Group with all other variables held constant.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 Profit for the year
							   VND	 USD	 SGD
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 30 June 2024
	 - strengthened 10% 		   3,074 	 1,143 	  35

		  - weakened 10% 			   (3,074)	  (1,143)	 (35)

		  30 June 2023
		  - strengthened 10% 			   2,126 	 (283)	  31
		  - weakened 10% 			   (2,126)	 283	 (31)

	 There is no impact expected on the equity/other comprehensive income of the Group and the

Company arising from any reasonable possible change in the foreign exchange rates as at 30 June
2024 and 30 June 2023.

RHONG KHEN INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Annual Report 2024 137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (CONT’D)

36.	 Categories of financial instruments

	 Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured either at fair value through profit or loss or at amortised

cost. The following table analyses the financial assets and liabilities in the statements of financial position
by the class of financial instruments to which they are assigned, and therefore by the measurement basis:

									   At fair value
								   At amortised 	  through
							   Note	  cost 	 profit or loss
								   RM’000 	  RM’000